convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for or substantially similar to any such Shares or

interests or (ii) enter into any swap or similar agreement that transfers, in whole or in part, the

economic risk of ownership of such Shares, whether any such transaction described in (i) or (ii) above

-6-

is to be settled by delivery of Shares or such other securities, in cash or otherwise or (iii) agree

(conditionally or unconditionally) to enter into or effect any such transaction with the same economic

effect as any of the transactions described in (i) or (ii) above or (iv) announce any intention to enter

into or effect any such transaction described in (i) or (ii) above, unless with the prior written consent

of each of the Placing Agents (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Placing Agreement

and immediately after completion of the Placing on the Closing Date:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after issue of the

Placing Shares

Substantial
Shareholder

No. of Shares
Percentage of
issued share
capital (%)

No. of Shares
Percentage of
issued share
capital (%)

Ali CV (Note 1) 12,828,256,866 60.99 12,828,256,866 50.84

AIL (Note 2) 12,828,256,866 60.99 12,828,256,866
50.84

AGHL (Note 2) 12,828,256,866 60.99 12,828,256,866
50.84

Zhao Chao (Note 3) 12,828,256,866 60.99 12,828,256,866
50.84

Other Public

Shareholders
8,206,734,544 39.01 12,406,304,544 49.16

Total 21,034,991,410 100.00 25,234,561,410 100.00

Note 1: This represents (i) the interests in 331,288,020 Shares held by Mr. Zhao Chao through his controlled

corporation, Basic Charm Investment Limited which was wholly owned by Rainstone International Limited in which Mr.

Zhao Chao maintained 100% beneficial interest; (ii) the interests in 8,910,000 Shares held by Mr. Zhao Chao as

beneficial owner; and (iii) the interests in 12,488,058,846 Shares held by Ali CV as beneficial owner. As of the date of

this Announcement, Mr. Zhao Chao was a party acting in concert with Ali CV and thus, Ali CV was deemed to be

interested in 340,198,020 Shares held by Mr. Zhao Chao.